
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

v.

CASE NO.: 2023-CR-812

JAMIE LAWTON

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT JAMIE LAWTON'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S SURPRISE ENTRANCE INTO LAWTON’S RESIDENCE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE LAWTON HAD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY, OFFICER GRIFFIN LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE, AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES WERE NOT PRESENT.....	4
A. Jaime Lawton had a reasonable expectation of privacy when they entered their home to deal with their rupturing appendix and told Officer Griffin to leave	4
B. Officer Griffin lacked probable cause to enter Lawton’s residence	5
C. Officer Griffin’s warrantless entry and subsequent search arbitrarily violated Lawton’s Fourth Amendment right because exigent circumstances did not exist that would justify the intrusion	7
II. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S SEARCH OF LAWTON’S RESIDENCE VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT WAS THE FRUIT OF AN EARLIER ILLEGAL SEARCH AND BECAUSE IT WAS A WARRANTLESS SEARCH FOR WHICH THERE IS NO APPLICABLE EXCEPTION.....	9
A. Evidence Obtained From the Illegal Search of Lawton’s Residence Is Inadmissible “Fruit of the Poisonous Tree” From Officer Griffin’s Illegal Entry Into the Residence	9
B. There Is No Exception Which Would Render Officer Griffin’s Warrantless Search Legal	10
1. Officer Griffin Did Not Obtain Consent to Search Lawton’s Residence Because Neither Lawton nor Halstead Had Been Arrested Yet	11

- 2. Officer Griffin’s Search Could Not Be Incident to a Lawful Arrest
Officer Griffin Lacked Probable Cause to Search Lawton’s
Residence.....13
- 3. Officer Griffin’s Search Fails to Satisfy the Exigent Circumstances
Doctrine Because No Evidence Was Being Destroyed, No Officer
Was in Danger, and the Search Was Not Motivated by Response to
an Emergency14
- C. The Fourth Amendment’s Exclusionary Rule Requires the Evidence Seized
as a Result of the Illegal Search to Be Suppressed17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend IV1

Supreme Court Cases

Beck v. State of Ohio, 379 U.S. 89 (1964)11

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949)6,13

Chapman v. United States, 365 U.S. 610 (1961)14

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)6

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)13

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)11

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)6

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)4

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)15

Maryland v. Buie, 494 U.S. 325 (1990)15

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)7,8

Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998)5

Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U.S. 141 (2013)15

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)1,5,13

Rios v. United States, 364 U.S. 253 (1960)4

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)11

Shipley v. California, 395 U.S. 818 (1969)12,13

Taylor v. United States, 286 U.S. 1 (1932)12

United States v. Lefkowitz, 285 U.S. 452 (1932)13

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....17

Utah v. Strieff, 579 U.S. 232 (2016)9

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)17

U.S. Circuit Court Cases

United States v. Butler, 966 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1992)11

United States v. Cervantes, 219 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)16

United States v. Crouch, 528 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1976)10

United States v. Delgadillo-Velasquez, 856 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1988).....10

United States v. Gooch, 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993).....13

United States v. Hernandez, 670 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2012).....9

United States v. Martinez, 406 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2005).....11,14,16

United States v. McConney, 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984)14

United States v. Murphy, 516 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008).....10

United States v. Paroutian, 299 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1962)9

United States v. Reid, 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)15

United States v. Shaibu, 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1990)11

United States v. Whitten, 706 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1983).....11

Treatises

5 Am. Jur. Trials 331 (1966).....11
